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CP1 434 Series
CP1 484 Series

/TIGA

Tosaerba con conducente a piedi - MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la ina, leggere il presente libretto.
HocauKa ¢ uanpaseH Bogay - YTbTBAHE 3A YNOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npegu pa Te

Ta np BHUMATE/IHO HACTOALATA KHUMKA.
Kosilica na guranje - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pe’iliivo procitajte prirgénilf S uputama.
Sekacka se stojici obsluhou - NAVOD K POUZITI
UPOZORNENI: pfed pouzitim stroje si pozorné prectéte tento navod k pouziti.
Plzeneklipper betjent af gdende personer - BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: Izs instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
Handgefiihrter Rasenméher - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

XAookortTikn) pmxavr pe 6p0io xeiptot) - OAHMES XPHEME

MPOZOXH: mptv XP1OIHOTIOMTETE TO UNXAVIHA, S1aBACTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO.
@ Pedestrian controlled lawnmower - OPERATOR’'S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.
@ Cortadora de pasto con operador de pie - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer atentamente el presente manual.
Seisva juhiga muruniitja - KASUTUSJUHEND
TAHELEPANU: enne masina ist lugeda ta % i “antud j lit.
E Kévellen ohjattava ruohonleikkuri - KAYTTOOHJEET
VAROITUS: lue kdyttdopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.
Tondeuse a gazon a conducteur a pied - MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.
Ruéno upravljana kosilica trave - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik. L
@ Gyalogvezetésii fiinyirogép - HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
Péséio operatoriaus valdoma vejapjové - NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrengini, atidZiai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.
No aizmugures ejot vadama zaliena plaujmasina
LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA - uzmanisu: pirms aparata lietosanai rpigi izlasiet
doto instrukciju.
@ TpeBoKocauKa co onepaTop Ha Hose - YITATCTBA 3A YINOTPEBA
BHUMAHUE: npouuTajTe ro BHMMaTe/IHO OBa yNaTCTBO NpPep Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MallMHaTa.
Lopend bediende grasmaaier - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.
Handfert gressklipper - INSTRUKSJONSBOK
ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.
Kosiarka prowadzona przez operatora pieszego
INSTRUKCJE OBSLEUGI - 0STRZEZENIE: przed uzyci yny, nalezy
przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje. 5
Corta-relvas para operador apeado - MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
ATENCAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia op manual.
Masina de tuns iarba cu conducator pedestru
MANUAL DE |NSTRUCT|UN| - ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu
atentie manualul de fata.
[a30HOKOCHM/IKA C NELWeXOAHbIM yrpaB/ieHnem
PyKOBOﬂ,CTBO no SKCHHYATALI,MM - BHUMAHUE: npempe yem

TbCA 0Gopy BHUMATE/NIbHO NPOUTHTE 3TO PYKOBOACTBO N0 BKCM/yaTaLMM.

@ Kosaéka so stojacou obsluhou - NAVOD NA POUZITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne pre¢itajte tento navod.

Kosilnica za stojeéega delavca - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo pre‘l,)erite priroénik z navodili.

Kosagéica na guranje - PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre kori§cenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.

Férarledd grasklippare - BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: las igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvander maskinen.

Ayak kumandali ¢im bigme makinesi - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: y énce igeren ki le okuyun.
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[1] DATI TECNICI cP1 .434 cP1 .484
Series Series
[2] | Potenza nominale * kw 1,75+ 2,75 1,75+ 3,3
[38] | Velocita mass. di funzionamento motore * | min™! 2900 = 100 2900 + 100
[4] | Peso macchina* kg 22 +27 22+ 32
[5] | Ampiezza di taglio cm 41 46
[6] | Dimensioni:
[6a] | Lunghezza cm 1580 1650
[6b] | Larghezza cm 540 560
[6c] | Altezza cm 1075 1075
) ) " . . 81004460/0
[7]1 | Codice dispositivo di taglio 81004341/3 81004346/3
[8] | Livello di pressione acustica (max.) dB(A) 81 83
[9] | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 2,21 1,46
[10] | Livello di potenza acustica misurato (max.) | dB(A) 94 96
[9] | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 1,61 0,61
[11] | Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 95 96
[12] | Livello di vibrazioni (max.) m/s? 4 5,9
[9] | Incertezza di misura m/s? 2,48 1,82
[13] ACCESSORI A RICHIESTA
[14] | Kit "Mulching" v %
[15] OPZIONI
CP1484K
CP1484 QK
CP1484 SK
CP1484 SQK
CP1 484 SVK
CP1484 SVQK
CP1 484 SEK
CP1484 SQEK
C%TJ!%?QKK CP1 484 SVEK
. ) ) CP1484 SVEQK
[16] |Rimessaggio verticale, mod. CP1 434 SK CP1 484 WK
CP1484 WQK
CP1434 50K CP1484 WSK

CP1 484 WSQK
CP1484 WSVK
CP1484 WSVQK
CP1484 WSEK
CP1 484 WSQEK
CP1484 WSVEK
CP1 484 WSVEQK

* Per il dato specifico, fare riferimento a quanto indicato nell’etichetta di identificazione della macchina.




[1] BG - TEXHUHECKM A AHHU

[2] HomuHanHa mowHocT

[3] MakcumanHa ckopocT Ha pa6oTa Ha
fpurarens

4] Terno Ha mawuHata

5] LWupounHa Ha KoceHe cm

6] Pasmepu:

6a] JbmiunHa cm

6b] WunpnHa cm

6¢] BucounHa cm

7] Hopa Ha MHCTpyMeHTa 3a pAsaHe

8] HwuBO Ha 3BYKOBO HansraHe (max.)

9] HecwurypHocT Ha namepsaHe

10] M3MepeHo HWBO Ha aKyCTU4HA MOLLHOCT (Max.)

11] MapaHTMpaHO HWBO Ha aKyCTUYHa
MOLLHOCT

12] HuBO Ha BMGpaummM (max.)

13] MPUHAONEHHOCTH NO 3AABKA

14] Ha6op 3a "Mulching" (PasapobssaHe)

15] ONUMKU

16] BepTvKanHo noctaeaHesa
cbXpaHeHue

* cneumeUYHU AaHHKW, BUKTE NOCOYEHOTO
Ha WAEHTUPUKALMOHHNA ETUKET Ha
MalumHara.

[1] BS-TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivnasnaga

[3] Maks. radna brzina motora

[4] Tezina masine

[5] Sirina koenjacm

[6] Dimenzije:

[6a] Duzinacm

[6b] Sirina cm

[6¢] Visinacm

[7] Sifrarezne glave

[8] Razina zvuénog pritiska (max.)

[9] Mijerna nesigurnost

[10] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage (max.)
[11] Garantovana razina zvu¢ne snage
[12] Razina vibracija (max.)

[13] DODATNA OPREMA NA ZAHTJEV
[14] Komplet za mal¢iranje

[15] OPCIJE

[16] Odlaganje u vertikalnom poloZaju

* Za odredeni podatak pogledajte podatke
navedene na identifikacijskoj etiketi
masine.

[1] CS-TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

[2] Jmenovity vykon

[3] Maximalni rychlost ¢innosti motoru

[4] Hmotnost stroje

[5] Sitka sedenivem

[6] Rozméry:

[6a] Délka v cm

[6b] Sitka v cm

[6¢] VySka v cm

[7] Kod sekaciho zafizeni

[8] Urove# akustického tlaku (max.)

[9] Nepfesnost méfeni

[10] Urover naméfeného akustického vykonu
(max.)

[11] Uroveri zaru¢eného akustického vykonu

[12] Urove vibraci (max.)

[13] VOLITELNA PRISLUSENSTVI

[14] Sada pro Muléovani

[15] MOZNOSTI

[16] Skladovani ve svislé poloze

* Ohledné uvedeného Udaje, vychazejte
z hodnoty uvedené na identifika¢nim
$titku stroje.

[1] DA -TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominel effekt

[3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed
[4] Maskinens veegt

[5] Klippebredde cm

[6] Mal:

[6a] Leengde cm

[6b] Bredde cm

[6¢c] Hojde cm

[7] Skeereanordningens varenr.
[8] Lydtryksniveau (max.)

[9] Usikkerhed ved malingen
[10] Lydeffektniveau malt (max.)
[11] Garanteret lydeffektniveau
[12] Vibrationsniveau (max.)

[13] TILBEHOR

[14] Seet til "Multiclip”

[15] EKSTRAUDSTYR

[16] Opbevaring i lodret position

* For disse data henvises til hvad
der er angivet pa maskinens
identifikationsmaerkat.

[1] DE-TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Nennleistung

[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit des
Motors

4] Maschinengewicht

5] Schnittbreite cm

6] Abmessungen:

6a] Lange cm

6b] Breite cm

6c] Héhe cm

7] Code Schneidwerkzeug

8] Schalldruckpegel (max.)

9] Messungenauigkeit

10] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
(max.)

11] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

12] Vibrationspegel (max.)

13] SONDERZUBEHOR

14] "Mulching"-Kit

15] OPTIONEN

16] Senkrechte Lagerung

* Fur die genaue Angabe nehmen Sie bitte
auf das Typenschild der Maschine
Bezug.

[11 EL-TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

[2] OvopaoTikn XU

[3] Mey. TaxvnTa Aettoupyiag Kvntmpa

[4] Bapog unxaviparog

[5] MAdrog kormg cm

[6] Awaotdoelg:

[6a] Mrjkog cm

[6b] MAdTog cm

[6¢] "Ywog cm

[7] Kwdlkdg cuoTHHATOG KOTIG

[8] ZtdBun akouoTikng Tieong (max.)

[9] ABeBawdtnTa pétpnong

[10] MeTpnHEVN OTABUN AKOUTTIKNG LOXVOS
(max.)

[11] ZTdBuUNn eyyuWHEVNG NXNTIKNG LOXVOG

[12] Eminedo kpadaopwyv (max.)

[13] MPOAIPETIKA A=EXOYAP

[14] Zet "Mulching" (YiAotepaxiopov)

[15] MPOAIPETIKA

[16] Arobrikeuon og Katakopudn Bon

* [ TO CUYKEKPIUEVO OTOIXEID, EAEYETE
Ta doa avaypadovtal oTnV ETIKETA
TIPOGSIOPLOHOY TOU UNXAVIHATOG.

[1] EN-TECHNICAL DATA

[2] Nominal power

[3] Max. engine operation speed

[4] Machine weight

[5] Cutting width cm

[6] Dimensions:

[6a] Length cm

[6b] Width cm

[6¢] Heightcm

[7] Cutting means code

[8] Acoustic pressure level (max.)
[9] Measurement uncertainty

[10] Acoustic power level measured (max.)
[11] Acoustic power level guaranteed
[12] Vibration level (max.)

[13] OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

[14] Mulching kit

[15] OPTIONS

[16] Vertical storage

* Please refer to the data indicated on the
machine’s identification plate for the
exact figure.

[1] ES-DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Potencia nominal

[3] Velocidad max. de funcionamiento
motor

4] Peso maquina

5] Amplitud de corte cm

6] Dimensiones:

6a] Longitud cm

6b] Anchura cm

6¢] Altura cm

7] Codigo dispositivo de corte

8] Nivel de presion acustica (max.)

9] Incertidumbre de medida

10] Nivel de potencia acustica medido
(max.)

11] Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado

12] Nivel de vibraciones (max.)

13] ACCESORIOS POR ENCARGO

14] Kit para "Mulching"

15] OPCIONES

16] Almacenaje vertical

* Para el dato especifico, hacer referencia
alo indicado en la etiqueta de
identificacién de la maquina.

[1] ET-TEHNILISED ANDMED

[2] Nominaalvéimsus

[3] Mootori téétamise maks. kiirus

[4] Masina mass

[5] Lboikelaius cm

[6] Mo6tmed:

[6a] Pikkus cm

[6b] Laius cm

[6¢] Kbrgus cm

[7] Loikeseadme kood

[8] Helirdhu tase (max.)

[9] Mb&odtemadramatus

[10] M&ddetud miravoimsuse tase (max.)
[11] Garanteeritud miravdimsuse tase
[12] Vibratsioonide tase (max.)

[13] LISASEADMED TELLIMISEL
[14] "Multsimis" komplekt

[15] VALIKUD

[16] Vertikaalne hoiulepanek

* Konkreetse info jaoks viidata masina
identifitseerimisetiketil méargitule




[1] FI-TEKNISET TIEDOT

[2] Nimellisteho

[3] Moottorin maksimaalinen
toimintanopeus

[4] Laitteen paino

[5] Leikkuuleveys cm

[6] Mitat:

[6a] Pituus cm

[6b] Leveys cm

[6¢c] Korkeus cm

[7] Leikkuuvélineen koodi

[8] Akustisen paineen taso (max.)

[9] Mittausepavarmuus

[10] Mitattu melutaso (max.)

[11] Taattu &énitehotaso

[12] Téarinataso (max.)

[13] SAATAVANA OLEVAT LISAVARUSTEET

[14] Silppuamisvarusteet

[15] VALINNAT

[16] Varastointi pystysuunnassa

* Méaaréattya arvoa varten, viittaa laitteen
tunnuslaatassa annettuihin tietoihin.

[1] FR-CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES

2] Puissance nominale

3] Vitesse max de fonctionnement moteur

4] Poids de la machine

5] Largeur de coupe cm

6] Dimensions:

6a] Longueur cm

6b] Largeur cm

6¢] Hauteur cm

7] Code organe de coupe

8] Niveau de pression acoustique (max.)

9] Incertitude de mesure

10] Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré
(max.)

11] Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti

12] Niveau de vibrations (max.)

13] EQUIPEMENTS SUR DEMANDE

14] Kit "Mulching"

15] OPTIONS

16] Entreposage vertical

* Pour la valeur spécifique, se référer a ce qui
est indiqué sur la plaque signalétique de
la machine.

[1] HR-TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora

[4] Tezina stroja

[5] Sirina kodnje cm

[6] Dimenzije:

[6a] Duzina cm

[6b] Sirina cm

[6¢] Visinacm

[7] Sifranoza

[8] Razina zvu¢nog tlaka (max.)

[9] Mijerna nesigurnost

[10] Izmjerena razina zvucne snage (max.)
[11] Zajam¢ena razina zvuéne snage

[12] Razina vibracija (max.)

[13] DODATNA OPREMA PO NARUDZBI
[14] Komplet za "maléiranje"

[15] OPCIJE

[16] Okomito skladistenje

* Specifiéni podatak pogledajte na
identifikacijskoj etiketi stroja.

[1] HU-MUSZAKI ADATOK

[2] Névleges teljesitmény

[3] A motor max. lizemi sebessége
[4] A géptémege

[5] Munkaszélesség

[6] Méretek

[6a] Hosszlsag cm

[6b] Szélesség cm

[6¢c] Magassag cm

[7] Vagodegység kodszama

[8] Hangnyomasszint (max.)

[9] Mérési bizonytalansag

[10] Mért zajteljesitmény szint (max.)
[11] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint
[12] Vibracioszint (max.) )
[13] RENDELHETO KIEGESZITOK
[14] "Mulcsozé" készlet

[15] OPCIOK

[16] Fuggdleges tarolas

* A pontos adatot lasd a gép azonositoé
adattablajan.

[1] LT-TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
[2] Vardiné galia

[3] Maksimalus variklio darbo greitis
[4] |renginio svoris

[5] Pjovimo plotis, cm

[6] Matmenys:

[6a] llgis, cm

[6b] Plotis, cm

[6¢] Aukstis, cm

[7] Pjovimo jtaiso kodas

[8] Garso slégio lygis (max.)

[9] Matavimo paklaida

[10] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis (max.)
[11] Garantuotas garso galios lygis
[12] Vibracijy lygis (max.)

[13] UZSAKOMI PRIEDAI

[14] Mulgiavimo rinkinys

[15] PASIRENKAMI PRIEDAI

[16] Vertikalus sandéliavimas

* Konkretls specifiniai duomenys yra pateikti
irenginio identifikavimo etiketéje.

[1] LV -TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Nominala jauda

[38] Maks. dzinéja grieSanas atrums

[4] Masinas svars

[5] Plausanas platums (cm)

[6] lzméri:

[6a] Garums (cm)

[6b] Platums (cm)

[6¢] Augstums (cm)

[7] Griezéjierices kods

[8] Skanas spiediena limenis (max.)

[9] Meérijumu klada

[10] Izméritais skanas intensitates lTmenis
(max.)

[11] Garantétais skanas intensitates limenis

[12] Vibraciju lTmenis (max.)

[13] PIEDERUMI PEC PASUTIJUMA

[14] "Mul¢ésanas" komplekts

[15] PAPILDAPRIKOJUMS

[16] Glabasana vertikala stavoklt

* Preciza vértiba ir noradita masinas
identifikacijas datu plaksnite.

[1] MK - TEXHU4KU NOAATOLM

[2] HomuHanHa MOKHOCT

[3] MakcumanHa 6panHa Ha paboTta Ha
MOTOpOT

[4] TewuHa Ha mawmHaTa

[5] O6em Ha Kocetbe BO CM

[6] AumeHsunu:

[6a] AonkuHa BO cM

[6b] LupuHa Bo cm

[6¢c] BucuHa cm

[7] Hopa Ha ypenoT co ceynBoTo

[8] HuBO Ha aKyCTM4eH NPUTUCOK (Max.)

[9] Ortcranysatbe Npu Meperse

[10] MamepeHo H1BO Ha aKyCTUYHA MOKHOCT
(max.)

[11] TapaHTMpaHO HWBO Ha aKyCTUYHA MOKHOCT

[12] HuBo Ha BUBpauum (max.)

[13] AONONHUTE/IHA ONMPEMA HA
BAPAHE

[14] Komnnert 3a "menere"

[15] ONUMmM

[16] BepTukanHo cknaguparbe

* 3a pazieH nogatoK, nposepeTe Aanm
MCTUOT € NOCOYEeH Ha eTUKeTaTa 3a
vaeHTUdUKaumja Ha MalumHara.

[1] NL-TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

[2] Nominaal vermogen

[3] Maximale snelheid voor de werking
van de motor

[4] Machine gewicht

[5] Maaibreedte cm

[6] Afmetingen:

[6a] Lengte cm

[6b] Breedte cm

[6¢] Hoogte cm

[7] Code snij-inrichting

[8] Niveau geluidsdruk (max.)

[9] Meetonzekerheid

[10] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen (max.)

[11] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen

[12] Niveau trillingen (max.)

[13] OP AANVRAAG LEVERBARE
ACCESSOIRES

[14] Kit "Mulching"

[15] OPTIES

[16] Verticale opslag

*Voor het specifiek gegeven, verwijst
men naar wat aangegeven is op het
identificatielabel van de machine.

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominell effekt

[3] Motorens maks driftshastighet
[4] Maskinvekt

[5] Klippebredde cm

[6] Mal:

[6a] Lengde cm

[6b] Bredde cm

[6¢] Hoyde cm

[7] Artikkelnummer for klippeinnretning
[8] Lydtrykkniva (max.)

[9] Maleusikkerhet

[10] Malt lydeffektniva (max.)

[11] Garantert lydeffektniva

[12] Vibrasjonsniva (max.)

[13] TILBEHOR PA FORESP@RSEL
[14] Mulching-sett

[15] EKSTRAUTSTYR

[16] Lagring i loddrett posisjon

* For spesifikk informasjon, se referansen pa
maskinens identifikasjonsetikett.




1] PL-DANE TECHNICZNE

2] Moc znamionowa

3] Maks. predkosé obrotowa silnika

4] Cigzar maszyny

5] Szeroko$¢ koszenia w cm

6] Wymiary:

6a] Dtugos¢ w cm

6b] Szeroko$¢ w cm

6¢] Wysokos$¢ w cm

7] Kod agregatu tngcego

8] Poziom cisnienia akustycznego (max.)

9] Btad pomiaru

10] Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej
(max.)

[11] Gwarantowany poziom mocy
akustycznej

12] Poziom wibracji (max.)

13] AKCESORIA NA ZAMOWIENIE

14] Zestaw do "Mulczowania"

15] OPCJE

16] Przechowywanie w pozycji pionowej

*W celu uzyskania konkretnych danych,
nalezy sig odnie$¢ do wskazéwek
zamieszczonych na tabliczce
identyfikacyjnej maszyny.

[1] PT-DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Poténcia nominal

[3] Velocidade max. de funcionamento do
motor

[4] Peso da maquina

[5] Amplitude de corte cm

[6] Medidas:

[6a] Comprimento cm

[6b] Largura cm

[6¢] Alturacm

[7] Cédigo do dispositivo de corte

[8] Nivel de pressao acustica (max.)

[9] Incerteza de medigcao

[10] Nivel de poténcia acustica medido
(max.)

[11] Nivel de poténcia acustica garantido

[12] Nivel de vibragdes (max.)

[13] ACESSORIOS A PEDIDO

[14] Kit "Mulching"

[15] OPCOES

[16] Armazenagem vertical

* Para o dado especifico, consulte a etiqueta
de identificagdo da maquina.

[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

[2] Putere nominala

[3] Viteza max. de functionare a motorului
[4] Greutatea masinii

[5] Latimea de tdiere cm

[6] Dimensiuni:

[6a] Lungime cm

[6b] Latime cm

[6¢] inaltime cm

[7] Codul dispozitivului de taiere

[8] Nivel de presiune acustica (max.)

[9] Nesiguranta in masurare

[10] Nivel de putere acustica masurat (max.)
[11] Nivel de putere acustica garantat

[12] Nivel de vibratii (max.)

[13] ACCESORII LA CERERE

[14] Kit de maruntire ,Mulching"

[15] OPTIUNI

[16] Depozitare verticala

* Pentru informatia specifica, consultati
datele de pe eticheta de identificare a
masinii.

[1] RU-TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKHN

[2] HomuHanbHas MOWHOCTL

[3] Makc. ckopocTb paboThbl ABUratensa

[4] Bec mawuHbl

[5] LvpuHa cKawuBaHus B CM

[6] Tabaputbl:

[6a] AnunHa B cm

[6b] WnpuHa B cm

[6¢c] BbicoTa B cM

[7] Kop pexyuero npucnocobneHuns

[8] YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro faBsieHus (max.)

[9] MorpewHocTb U3MepeHns

[10] M3amepeHHbIi ypOBEHbL 3BYKOBOW
MOLHOCTH (Max.)

[11] FapaHTUpyeMblit ypoBEeHb 3BYKOBOM
MOLYHOCTH

[12] YpoBeHb B1Gpauuu (max.)

[13] AONONHUTEJIbHOE
OBOPYZIOBAHME MO TPEBOBAHWIO

[14] KomnaekT "Mynb4mposaHme”

[15] ONuumn

[16] XpaHeHwe B BepTUKaIbHOM
MOJIOKEHNUN

* To4yHOe 3Ha4eH1e CM. Ha
WASHTUDUKALMOHHOM AP/IbIKE MaLUMHbI.

1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

2] Menovity vykon

3] Maximalna rychlost motora

4] Hmotnost stroja

5] Sirka koseniavcm

6] Rozmery:

6a] Dizka v cm

6b] Sirkavcm

6¢c] Vyskavem

7] Kod kosiaceho zariadenia

8] Uroven akustického tlaku (max.)

9] Nepresnost merania

10] Uroveri nameraného akustického
vykonu (max.)

[11] Uroven zaru¢eného akustického
vykonu

12] Uroven vibracii (max.)

13] VOLITELNE PRISLUSENSTVO

14] Suprava na mul¢ovanie

15] MOZNOSTI

16] Uskladnenie vo zvislej polohe

* Ohladne uvedeného parametra
vychadzajte z hodnoty uvedenej na
identifikaénom $titku stroja.

[1] SL-TEHNICNI PODATKI

[2] Nazivna moé

[3] Naijvisja hitrost delovanja motorja
[4] Teza stroja

[5] Sirinarezacm

[6] Dimenzije:

[6a] Dolzina cm

[6b] Sirinacm

[6c] Visina cm

[7] Sifrarezalne naprave

[8] Raven zvoénega tlaka (max.)

[9] Nezanesljivost meritve

[10] I1zmerjena raven zvo¢ne moci (max.)
[11] Zajam¢ena raven zvo¢ne mogi

[12] Nivo vibracij (max.)

[13] DODATNA OPREMA PO NAROCILU
[14] Komplet za mul¢enje

[15] OPCIJE

[16] Shranjevanje v pokonénem poloZaju

* Za specifi¢ni podatek glej identifikacijsko
nalepko stroja.

[1] SR-TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivnasnaga

[3] Maks. radna brzina motora

[4] Tezina masine

[5] Sirina koenja ucm

[6] Dimenzije:

[6a] Duzinaucm

[6b] Sirinaucm

[6c] Visinaucm

[7] Sifrarezne glave

[8] Nivo zvuénog pritiska (max.)

[9] Merna nesigurnost

[10] Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage (max.)
[11] Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
[12] Nivo vibracija (max.)

[13] DODATNI PRIBOR PO NARUDZBINI
[14] Komplet za malgiranje

[15] OPCIJE

[16] Odlaganje u vertikalnom poloZaju

* Za specifi¢ni podatak, pogledajte podatke
navedene na identifikacijskoj nalepnici
masine.

[1] SV - TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
[2] Nominell effekt

[3] Motorns maximala funktionshastighet
[4] Maskinvikt

[5] Skarbredd

[6] Dimensioner:

[6a] Langd cm

[6b] Bredd cm

[6¢] Hojd cm

[7] Skérenhetens kod

[8] Ljudtrycksniva (max.)

[9] Tvivel med matt

[10] Uppmétt ljudeffektniva (max.)

[11] Garanterad ljudeffektniva.

[12] Vibrationsniva (max.)

[13] TILLBEHOR PA BESTALLNING

[14] Sats fér "Mulching"

[15] TILLVAL

[16] Vertikal forvaring

* For specifik information, se uppgifterna
pa maskinens markplat.

[1] TR-TEKNIK VERILER

[2] Nominal gli¢

[38] Motorun maksimum calisma hizi

[4] Makine agirhgr

[5] Kesim genisligi, cm

[6] Ebatlar:

[6a] Uzunluk, cm

[6b] Genislik, cm

[6¢] Yikseklik, cm

[7] Kesim diizeni kodu

[8] Ses basing seviyesi (max.)

[9] Olgi belirsizligi

[10] Olgilen ses giici seviyesi (max.)

[11] Garanti edilen ses glicl seviyesi

[12] Titresim seviyesi (max.)

[13] TALEP UZERINE TEDARIK EDILEN
AKSESUARLAR

[14] "Malglama" kiti

[15] SECENEKLER

[16] Dikey saklama

* Spesifik deger icin, makine belirleme
etiketinde belirtilenleri referans alin
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

el HOW TO READ THE MANUAL
Some paragraphs in the manual contain important informa-
tion regarding safety and operation and are emphasised in
this manner:

NOTE OR IMPORTANT these give details or further
information on what has already been said, and aim to prevent
damage to the machine.

This A symbol highlights danger. Failure to observe the
warning can lead to possible personal and/or third party injury
and/or damage.

* The paragraphs highlighted in a square with grey °
* spots indicate the optional characteristics not on :
» allmodels documented in this manual. Check if .
- the charaoteristios are available on this model, | ;
Whenever reference is made to a position on the machine
"front", "back", "left" or "right" hand side, this refers to the opera-
tor's driving position.

1.2 REFERENCES

1.241 Figures
The figures in these instructions for use are numbered 1, 2,
3, etc.
The components indicated in the figures are identified with
letters A, B, C, and so on.
Reference to component C in figure 2 is indicated with the
wording: “See fig. 2.C” or simply “(Fig. 2.C)".
The figures are given as a guide only. The actual pieces can
differ from those illustrated in this document.

1.2.2  Titles
The manual is divided into chapters and paragraphs. The
title of paragraph “2.1 Training” is a sub-title of “2.
Safety regulations”. References to titles or paragraphs are
marked with the abbreviation chap. or par. and the relevant
number. Example: “chap. 2” or “par. 2.1"

2. SAFETY REGULATIONS
2.1 TRAINING

A Become acquainted with the controls and the proper
use of the machine. Learn how to stop the motor quickly.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may re-
sult in fire and/or serious injury.

WARNING: READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE MACHINE.

Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with these
instructions to use the machine. Local laws may establish
a minimum age for users.

Never use the machine if the user is tired or unwell, or has
taken medicine, drugs, alcohol or any substances which
may slow their reflexes and compromise his judgement.
Do not allow children or other passengers to ride on the
machine.

Bear in mind that the operator or user is responsible

for accidents or unexpected events occurring to other
people or their property. It is the user’s responsibility to
assess the potential risk of the area where work is to be
carried out and to take all the necessary precautions to
ensure his own safety and that of others, particularly on
slopes or rough, slippery and unstable ground.

If the machine is sold or lent to others, make sure that the op-
erator reads the user instructions contained in this manual.

2.2 PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

¢ Always wear suitable work attire, hard-wearing safety
footwear with non-slip soles and long trousers. Do not
operate the machine barefoot or wearing open sandals.
Wear hearing protection devices.

Use of hearing protections can reduce the ability to hear
any warnings (shouting or alarms). Be careful of what
occurs around you in the work area.

Wear protective gloves whenever your hands are at risk.
Never wear scarves, shirts, necklaces, bracelets, loose
flowing clothing, laces or ties or any hanging or flapping
accessory that could catch in the machine or in any ob-
jects or materials in the work area.

Tie your hair back if itis long.

Work area/Machine

* Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and remove any-
thing that could be thrown by the machine or damage the
cutting means/rotating units (stones, branches, iron wire,
bones, etc.).

Internal combustion engine: fuel

ADANGER! The fuel is highly flammable.

* Keep the fuel in approved containers, in a safe place,
away from any naked lights or heat sources.

Keep the containers free of residues of grass, leaves or
excessive grease.

Keep the containers out of the reach of children.

Do not smoke when filling up with fuel or when handling
the fuel.

Use a funnel to top up with fuel only in the open air.

Do not inhale fuel fumes.

Never remove the tank cap or add fuel while the engine is
running or when the engine is hot.

Open the fuel tank slowly to allow the pressure inside to
decrease gradually.

Do not approach the tank opening with a naked flame to
check its contents.

In case of fuel leakages, do not attempt to start the engine
but move the machine away from the area of spillage and
avoid creating any source of ignition until the fuel has
evaporated and fuel vapours have dissipated.
Immediately clean up all traces of fuel spilt on the machine
or on the ground.
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* Replace caps of all fuel tanks and containers securely.

* Never start the machine in the same place in which you
refilled it with fuel; the engine must be started in an area at
least 3 metres from where you refuelled.

* Avoid getting any fuel or your clothing and, if this should
happen, change your clothes before starting the engine.

2.3 DURING OPERATION

Work Area

* Do not operate the engine in confined spaces where danger-
ous carbon monoxide fumes can collect. The start-up op-
erations must be carried out outdoors or in a well-ventilated
area. Always remember that the exhaust gases are toxic.

When starting up the machine, do not direct the silencer and
therefore the exhaust fumes towards flammable materials.
Do not use the machine in environments at risk of explosion,
in the presence of flammable liquids, gas or powder. Power
tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Work only in daylight or with good artificial light in good visi-
bility conditions.

Keep persons, children and animals away from the working
area. Children must be supervised by another adult.

Avoid working with wet grass, in the rain and when there is a
risk of a thunderstorm, especially lightening.

Pay careful attention to uneven ground (hills, dips), slopes,
hidden hazards and obstacles that could limit visibility.

Be very careful near ravines, ditches or embankments. The
machine could overturn if a wheel slides over the edge or if
the earth gives way.

Always mow across a slope and never up and down it, being
very careful when changing direction, making sure you have
firm footage and that the wheels do not hit any obstacles
(such as stones, branches, roots, etc.) that may cause the
machine to slide sideways or make you lose control of it.
Look out for traffic when using the machine near the road.

* To avoid the risk of fire, do not leave the machine with the en-

gine hot on leaves or dry grass or other flammable material.

Behaviour

* Exercise caution when reversing or moving backwards.
Look behind you to make sure there are no obstacles
before and during operations in reverse gear.

* Never run, always walk.

Do not allow the lawnmower to pull you along.

Always keep hands and feet away from the cutting means,

when starting and when using the machine.

Attention: the cutting means will continue to rotate for

a few seconds after disengagement or after you have

switched off the motor.

Keep away from the discharge opening.

Do not touch the parts of the engine that heat up during

operation. Risk of burns.

A If something breaks or an accident occurs during
mowing, turn off the motor immediately and move the
machine away to prevent further damage; if an accident
occurs with injuries or third parties are injured, carry
out the first aid measures most suitable for the situation
immediately and contact the medical authorities for

any necessary health care. Carefully remove any debris
which could cause damage or injury to persons or ani-
mals if ignored.

Use limitations

* Never operate the machine with guards damaged, missing
or incorrectly assembled (grass catcher, side discharge
guards, rear discharge guards).

* Don't use the machine if the attachments/tools are not
installed in their seats.

Never disengage, deactivate, remove or tamper with the
safety systems/micro switches installed.

Do not change the engine adjustments, or exceed the max-
imum rpm. If the engine is forced to run at an excessive
speed, the risk of personal injury increases.

Do not strain the machine too much and do not use a small
machine for heavy-duty work; if you use the right machine,
you will reduce the risk of hazards and improve the quality
of your work.

2.4 MAINTENANCE, STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
Ensure regular maintenance and correct storage to main-
tain machine safety and high performance levels.

Maintenance

* Never use the machine with worn or damaged parts.
Faulty or worn-out parts must always be replaced and
never repaired.

To reduce the risk of fire, check for oil and/or fuel leaks on
aregular basis.

Be careful during adjustment of the machine to prevent
entrapment of the fingers between moving parts of the
cutting means and fixed parts of the machine.

The noise and vibration levels shown in these
instructions are the maximum levels for use of the ma-
chine. The use of an unbalanced cutting element, the
excessive speed of movement, or the absence of main-
tenance have a significant influence on noise emissions
and vibrations. Consequently, it is necessary to take
preventive steps to eliminate possible damage due to
high levels of noise and stress from vibration; Maintain
the machine well, wear ear protection devices, and take
breaks while working.

Storage

¢ Do not store the machine with fuel in the tank in an area
where fuel vapours could reach a naked light, a spark or
a strong heat source.

¢ To reduce fire risks, do not leave containers with debris
inside a room.

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Safeguarding the environment must be a relevant and prior-

ity aspect of machine use, of benefit to the community and

the environment we live in.

Avoid being a disturbance to the neighbourhood. Use this

machine at reasonable times of the day only (not early

morning or late evening when the noise could cause

disturbance).

Comply with local regulations for the disposal of pack-

aging, deteriorated parts or any elements with a strong

environmental impact; this waste must not be disposed

of with regular waste, but must be separated and taken to

collection centres, who will recycle the materials.

Comply with local regulations for the disposal of waste

materials.

When the machine is withdrawn from service, do not

dispose of it in the environment, but take it to a waste

disposal facility in accordance with the local regulations

in force.

3. GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

3.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE AND
PLANNED USE
This machine is pedestrian-controlled lawnmower.
The machine is essentially composed of a motor which
drives a cutting means enclosed in a casing, equipped with
wheels and a handle.
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The operator is able to operate the machine and use the
main controls, always staying behind the handle at a safe
distance from the rotating cutting means.

If the operator leaves the machine, the motor and cutting
means will stop within a few seconds.

Intended use

This machine is designed and built to cut (and collect) grass
in gardens and grassy areas, with a height according to its
cutting capacity, driven by an operator walking behind it.

Generally speaking this machine can:

1. Mow the grass and collect it in the grass catcher bag.

2. Mow the grass and discharge it on the ground through
the rear part (if available).

3. Mow the grass and discharge it on the ground laterally
(if available).

4. Mow the grass, chop it and discharge it on the ground
(mulching effect - if available).

The use of special attachments provided for by the Manu-
facturer as original equipment or which may be purchased
separately, allows this work to be done in various operating
modes, illustrated in this manual or the instructions that
accompany the single attachments.

311 Improper use
Any other usage, different than the afore-mentioned may be
hazardous and harm persons and/or damage things.
Examples of improper use may include, but are not limited to:
Allowing children, animals or other passengers on the
machine as they could fall off and injure themselves or
compromise safe driving by the operator;
Letting oneself be transported by the machine;
Using the machine to tow or push loads;
Using the cutting means on surfaces other than grass;
Using the machine for leaf or debris collection;
Using the machine to trim hedges, or for cutting vegeta-
tion other than grass;
using of the machine by more than one person.

IMPORTANT I/mproper use of the machine will in-
validate the warranty, relieve the Manufacturer from all
liabilities, and the user will consequently be liable for all
and any damage or injury to himself or others.

3.1.2  Usertypes
This machine is intended for use by consumers, i.e.
non-professional operators.
Itis intended for "DIY" use only.

IMPORTANT
operator.

3.2 SAFETY SIGNS
The machine has various symbols on it (Fig.2.0). Their func-
tion is to remind the operator of the correct conduct for use,
with due care and caution. Meanings of the symbols:

A [[]) Warning. Read the instructions before

operating the machine
= 3

:q/@

The machine must be used by one

Warning!Do not put hands or feet inside
the compartment of the cutting means.
Remove the spark plug cap and read the
instructions before carrying out any main-
tenance or repair work.

Danger! Risk of thrown objects. Keep all
persons away from the work area whilst
working.

A Dot

=V

Danger! Danger of cutting. Cutting
=]

means in motion. Do not put hands or in-
side the housing of the cutting means.

IMPORTANT Any damaged or illegible decals must
be replaced. Order replacement decals from an Author-
ised Service Centre.

3.3 IDENTIFICATION LABEL
The identification label holds the following data (Fig.1.0).
Sound power level.
CE conformity marking.
Year of manufacture.
Type of machine.
Serial number.
Name and address of Manufacturer.
Article code.
Nominal power and maximum operating engine speed.
Weight in kg.
Write the identification data of the machine in the specific
space on the label on the back of the cover page.

IMPORTANT Quote the information on the product

identification label whenever you contact an Authorised
Service Centre.

©@INO RN

IMPORTANT The example of the Declaration of Con-
formity is provided on the last pages of the manual.

3.4 MAIN COMPONENTS (Fig.1)

A. Chassis.

Engine.

Cutting means.

Rear discharge guard.

Side discharge guard (if equipped).
Side discharge chute (if equipped).
Grass catcher.

Handle.

Engine brake lever / cutting means.

TomMmpoow

[T

Drive engagement lever.

A Strictly observe the indications and the safety regu-
lations described in chap. 2..

4. ASSEMBLY
Certain components of the machine are not installed in the
factory and have to be assembled after unpacking, follow-
ing the instructions below.
/\ Unpacking and completing the assembly should be
done on a flat and stable surface, with enough space for
moving the machine and its packaging.. Do not use the
machine until all the instructions provided in the “AS-
SEMBLY” section have been carried out.

41  UNPACKING (Fig.3.0)
1. Remove all the unassembled parts from the box.
2. Take out the machine and dispose of the box and

packaging in compliance with local regulations.

4.2 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (Fig.4.A/B/C)
4.3 GRASS CATCHER ASSEMBLY (Fig.5,6,7)

4.4 CONNECTING THE BATTERY

¢ Models with push-button electric start:
refer to the owner's manual of the engine.
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5. CONTROLS

5.1 MANUAL START HANDGRIP (Fig.8.A)

5.2 PUSH-BUTTON ELECTRIC START COM-
MAND (Fig.8.B)

eeeee o o
eeeee o o

5.3 ENGINE BRAKE LEVER/CUTTING MEANS
(Fig.9.A)
5.4 DRIVE ON LEVER (Fig.9.B) ,
IMPORTANT The engine must be started only with :
the drive OFF. .

IMPORTANT Avoid moving the machine backwards
when the drive is ON.

5.5 CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
/\ Do this when the cutting means is stationary.
¢ Adjustment (See Fig.10.A)

6. USING THE MACHINE

IMPORTANT For instructions on the engine and the bat-
tery (if equipped), refer to the corresponding manuals.

6.1 PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES
Place the machine in a stable horizontal position on the
ground.

6.1.1 Filling with oil and fuel

IMPORTANT
and without fuel.

The machine is supplied without engine oil

Before using the machine for the first time after purchase,
fill with fuel and top up the oil tank following the instructions
and precautions provided in the engine instruction manual
and in par. 7.2.1/7.2.2.

Before each use
Check the fuel and oil levels following the instructions provi-
ded in the engine manual and par. 7.2.1/7.2.2.

6.1.2

NOTE This machine can be used to mow lawns in vari-
ous ways;

Preparing the machine before starting work

a. Preparation for grass cutting and collection in
the grass catcher:

1. For side discharge models: make sure that the
guard (Fig. 11.A) is lowered and locked by the
safety lever (Fig. 11.B).

2. Insertthe grass catcher (Fig.11.C).

Preparation for grass cutting and rear grass
discharge on the ground:

1. | Liftthe rear discharge guard (Fig.12.A) and fit the pin
(Fig.12.B).

2. | Formodels with side discharge: make sure that the
guard (Fig. 12.C) is lowered and locked by the safety
lever (Fig. 12.D).

< To remove the pin: see Fig.12.A/B.

c. Preparation for grass mowing and chopping
(mulching function):

Lift the rear discharge guard (Fig.13.A) and insert the
chute plug (Fig.13.B) in the discharge opening.For models
with side discharge: make sure that the side discharge
guard (Fig. 13.C/D) is lowered and locked by the safety
lever (Fig. 13.D).

To remove the chute plug: see Fig.13.E.

d. Preparation for grass cutting and side
discharge on the ground:

Lift the rear discharge guard (Fig.14.A) and insert the
chute plug (Fig.14.B) in the discharge opening.

2.  Slightly push the safety lever (Fig.14.C) and lift the
side discharge guard (Fig.14.D).

Insert the side discharge chute (Fig.14.E).

Close the side discharge guard (Fig.14.D) so as to
lock the side discharge chute (Fig.14.E).

To remove the side discharge chute:

5.  Slightly push the safety lever (Fig.14.C) and lift the
side discharge guard (Fig.14.D).

6.  Release the side discharge chute (Fig.14.E).
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6.1.3 Handle inclination adjustment (Fig.15/16)
A Do this when the cutting means is stationary.
6.2 SAFETY CHECKS
AAlways carry out the safety checks before use.

6.2.1 Safety check before every use
¢ Check the integrity and the correct mounting
of all components of the machine;
 make sure that all fastening devices are correctly tightened;
* keep all surfaces of the machine clean and dry.

6.2.2 Machine operating test

Action Result
1. Startthe machine 1. The cutting means
(par. 6.3). should move.
2. Releasethe engine 2. Thelevers should
brake lever / cutting return automatically
means. and rapidly to the

neutral position, the
motor must switch off
and the cutting means
must stop within a few
seconds.
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1. Startthe machine
(par. 6.3).
2. Operate the drive 2. The wheels should
lever. move the machine
3. Disengage the drive forward.
lever. 3. The wheels should
stop and the machine
stops moving forward.
Test driving No abnormal vibrations.
No abnormal sound.

A If any of the results fail to match the indications
provided in the tables, do not use the machine! Contact
an Authorised Service Centre to have it checked and
repaired if necessary.

6.3 START-UP

NOTE Start up the machine on a flat surface without ob-
stacles or high grass.

6.3.1 Models with manual start handgrip

(Fig.17.A/B)

NOTE The engine brake lever/ cutting means must be
. kept pulled to prevent the engine stop.

. 6.3.2 Models with push-button electric start
. command (Fig.18.A/B/C/D) .
: NOTE The engine brake / cutting means lever must be :

« kept pulled to prevent the engine stop. .

6.4 OPERATION

IMPORTANT When working, always keep a safe dis-
tance from the cutting means, given by the length of the
handle.

6.4.1 Grass cutting

. Start moving forward and mowing the grass area.
Adjust the speed and cutting height (par. 5.5) in relation
to lawn conditions (grass height, density and humidity)
and the amount of grass to be cut.

3. Itisrecommended to always cut at the same height
and in the two directions (Fig.20).

* For mulching or rear grass discharge:

1

«* Never cut more than one third of the total grass height
° persingle pass (Fig.19).

¢ Keep the chassis clean (par. 7.4.2).

* For side discharge: avoid discharging the cut grass
- from the side of the lawn yet to be mown.

6.4.2  Grass catcher emptying

° For grass catcher with contents indicator device:

A0y ’ _ -
w/////7 Lifted = empty. ///i//Z? Lowered = full*.

« that the grass catcher is full and must be emptied.

To remove and empty the grass catcher:
1. Wait until the cutting means stops (Fig.21.A);
2. remove the grass catcher (Fig.21.B/C/D).

6.5 STOP (Fig.22.A)

AAfter having stopped the machine, it will take a few
seconds for the cutting means to stop.

/\ Do not touch the engine after stopping it. Risk of
burns.

IMPORTANT Always stop the machine.

¢ When moving between work areas.

e When driving on grass free surfaces.

* Close to an obstacle.

* Before adjusting the cutting height.

* Any time the grass catcher is removed or refitted.

¢ Any time the side discharge chute (if available) is re-
moved or refitted.

6.6 AFTER USE (Fig.23.A/B/C/D)
1. Clean (par. 7.4).
2. If necessary, replace damaged components and tight-
en any slack screws and bolts.

IMPORTANT Any time the machine is inactive or unat-
tended:

* Remove the spark plug cap (for models with manual start
handgrip)(Fig.23.B/C).

 Press the tab and remove the permission key (for models
with push-button electric start) (Fig.23.D).

7. MAINTENANCE
71  GENERAL INFORMATION

AThe safety regulations to follow are described in

chap. 2. Strictly comply with these instructions to avoid

serious risks or hazards:

A Before commencing any inspections, cleaning or

maintenance/adjustments on the machine:

¢ Stop the machine.

* Make sure that any moving component has stopped.

o Wait until the engine cools down.

* Remove the spark plug cap (Fig. 23.B).

* Remove the key (Fig.23.D) (for models with
push-button electric start).

* Read the relevant instructions.

* Use suitable clothing, protective gloves and gog-
gles.

7.2 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

¢ The frequency and types of maintenance are summarised
in the "Maintenance Table" (chapter 10).

IMPORTANT Any maintenance and adjustment opera-
tions not described in this manual must be carried out by
your Authorised Service Centre.

7.241 Refuelling
Place the machine in a stable horizontal position on the
ground.
A Refuelling must be performed with the machine
stopped and with the spark plug cap removed.
Refuel according to the methods and cautionary measures
indicated in the owner's manual of the engine.
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: A Machines with vertical storage possibility (chap.
. 8.1) have a tank that contains a fuel level indicator. Do
« not fill the tank above this level indicator (Fig.24.A). .

IMPORTANT Clean any trace of leaked fuel. The warran-
ty does not cover damages caused by the fuel to the plastic
parts.

NOTE Fuel is perishable and should not remain in the
tank for more than 30 days.

7.2.2  Check/top-up engine oil
Check/top-up the engine oil according to the methods and
cautionary measures indicated in the owner's manual of
the engine.
For a correct operation of the machine, regularly replace
the engine oil, according to the indications in the owner's
manual of the engine.
Make sure to have restored the oil level before using the
machine again.

7.3 OCCASIONAL MAINTENANCE
7.3.1

A All operations concerning cutting means (disas-
sembly, sharpening, balancing, repair, reassembly and
/ or replacement) must be performed at an Authorised
Service Centre.

AMake sure damaged, misshapen or worn cutting
means are replaced, together with the securing screws
to preserve balance.

Cutting means

IMPORTANT Always use original cutting means bearing the
code indicated in the “Technical Data” table.

7.4 CLEANING

Clean thoroughly following the instructions below every
time it is used.

7.41 Cleaning the machine
* Always make sure the air intakes are free of debris.
* Do not use aggressive liquids to clean the chassis.
* To reduce the risk of fire, keep the engine free of grass,
leaves residues or excessive grease.
* Wash the machine with water after each cutting work.

7.4.2 Cleaning the cutting means assembly

* Remove grass debris and mud accumulated inside the
chassis.

Models without washing connection

* To access the lower part, tilt the machine from the side
indicated in the engine's manual, following the relative in-
structions, making sure that the machine is stable before
carrying out any intervention.

* For side discharge: remove the discharge chute (if .

.mounted -par.6.1.2d). L et

To wash the internal part of the cutting means assembly,

proceed as follows (Fig.25.A/B/C):

1. always stay behind the handle of the lawn mower;

2. startthe engine.

If the painting of the internal side of the chassis comes
off, take immediate action, by retouching the painting with
anti-rust paint.

7.4.3
Clean the grass catcher and leave it to dry.

7.5 BATTERY

* The battery is supplied for the models with push-button
* electric start. For instructions regarding the battery

« life, recharging, storage and maintenance, follow the
* instructions in the instructions manual of the engine.

Cleaning the grass catcher (Fig.26.A/B)

8. STORAGE

When the machine is to be stored away:

1. Startthe engine outdoors and leave it running at idle
until it stops in order to consume all the fuel left in the
carburettor;

2. clean the machine thoroughly (par. 7.4);

check the integrity of the machine;

store the machine:

* inadry place;

protected from inclement weather;

in a place out of children's reach;

making sure that keys or tools used for maintenance

are removed.

Ll o

° 81 VERTICAL STORAGE

« If necessary, some models (see the Technical Data Ta-
° ble) can be stored vertically (Fig.27).

* /\ Do not store the machine upright with the tank filled
° above the lowest mark of the fuel level indicator (Fig.24.A).

« Proceed as follows:

-

Remove the spark plug cap (Fig.23.B) or remove the key
(Fig.23.D) or the battery (for models with push-button elec-
tric start command).

2. Move the cutting height to the second lower position
(see chapter 5.5);
3. Carefully fold the handle in closed position and tighten

the levers (Fig.27);

4. Putthe machine in vertical position and carefully fold
the handle in closed position and tighten the levers
(Fig.27);

° A Store the machine so as to avoid risk in the event of
* accidental contact with people, children or animals.

¢ A Do not attempt to store in vertical position machines
° that have not been designed for this purpose.
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9. HANDLING AND TRANSPORTATION

Whenever the machine is to be handled, raised, transported

or tilted you must:

* Stop the machine (par.6.5) until the moving parts come to a

complete halt.

Remove the spark plug cap (Fig.23.B) or remove the key

(Fig.23.D) or the battery (for models with push-button elec-

tric start command).

Wear heavy work gloves.

Hold the machine in the points offering a safe grip, taking

into account the weight and its division.

Use an appropriate number of people for the weight of the

machine and the characteristics of the vehicle or the place

where it must be placed or collected.

Make sure that machine movements do not cause damage

orinjuries.

When transporting the machine on a vehicle or trailer, always:

¢ Use an access ramp of suitable strength, width and length.

* Load the machine with the motor switched off and pushed by
an adequate number of people.

» Lower the cutting means assembly (par 5.5).

* Position it so that it cannot cause a hazard for anybody.

« Fasten firmly to the device of transport using ropes or chains
to prevent it from tipping over causing damage and fuel
leaks.

. A Do not transport machines that can be stored in .
* vertically in such an upright position. .

10. MAINTENANCE TABLE

Intervention Frequency Notes
MACHINE
Check all fasteners ; Safety checks/check controls; Check the rear/lateral discharge Before use par.6.2.2
guards; Check the grass catcher bag and lateral discharge chute; Check the cutting
means.
General cleaning and inspection; Checking for any damage to the machine. | After each use par. 7.4
If necessary, contact the authorised service centre.
Replacing the cutting means - par. 7.3.1 ***

ENGINE

Checking/topping up fuel level; Check/top-up engine oil

Before use

par.611/7.21*/72.2*

Air filter check and cleaning; Spark plug contacts check and cleaning;
Spark plug replacement; Charging the battery

*

*/par.7.5*

* Refer to the engine manual. *** Operation to be performed at the first signs of any malfunction

*** The operation must be carried out by your Dealer or a Authorised Service Centre
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11. PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION

If problems persist after having performed the above operatio

ns, contact your dealer.

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE SOLUTION
1. Theengine Incorrect starting procedure Follow the instructions (see chap. 6.3).
gg: :g; start, No oil or fuel in the engine. Check the oil and fuel levels (see chap. 7.2.1/7.2.2).
keep running, | Dirty spark plug or incorrect electrode Check the spark plug (refer to the engine manual).
operates gap.
irregularly or | Clogged air filter. Clean and/ or replace the filter (Refer to the engine manual).
2?;233:”9 Carburation fault. Contact your Authorised Service Centre
The floating device may be blocked. Refer to the engine manual and contact an Authorised Service
Centre.
2. Engineflood- | The manual start handgrip has been Refer to the engine manual.
ing. operated repeatedly with the starter
engaged.
The manual start handgrip has been Insert the spark plug cap and try to start the engine.
operated repeatedly with the spark plug | (Refer to the engine manual).
cap removed.
3. Thecutgrass | The cutting means hit a foreign object. Stop the engine and remove the spark plug cap. Check for any
is no longer damage and contact an authorised service centre (section 7.3.1).
collectedin | The inner part of the chassis s soiled. | Clean the internal part of the chassis (par. 7.4.2).
the grass
catcher.
4. Mowingis The cutting means is not in good con- Contact the Authorised Service Centre for the sharpening or re-
difficult. dition placement of the cutting means.
5. Excessive Damaged or loose parts Stop the machine and disconnect the spark plug cable (Fig. 23.B).
noise and/ The pin on the cutting means is out of Check for any damage or loose parts.
orvibrationis | its seat. All checks, replacements or repairs should be carried out by your
experienced authorised service centre.
Whi|5t work- Cutting means fittings are loose orthe | Stop the engine and remove the spark plug cap (Fig.23.B).
ing. cutting means is damaged. Contact an authorised service centre (section 7.3.1).

12. ATTACHMENTS ON REQUEST

12.1 MULCHING KIT (Fig.28)
Finely chops the cut grass and leaves it on the lawn.
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1.

2.

DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORM'TA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato I, parte A)

La Societa: STIGA S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Tosaerba con conducente a piedi / taglio erba

a) Tipo / Modello Base CP1434
b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore a scoppio

E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

+ MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore: /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

+ OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX VI - 2005/88/EC
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX VI, proc. 1 (ltaly)
e) Ente Certificatore: heinland LGA Products GmbH

31 Nirnberg — Germany

EMCD: 2014/30/EU

EN 55012:2007+A1:2009
EN ISO 14982:2009

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 94  dB(A)
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 95  dB(A)
i) Ampiezza di taglio 41 cm
n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: STIGA S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

o) Castelfranco V.to, 13.03.2019 Sr. VP Product Technical Division
Maurizio Tursini

Ml
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© by STIGA S.p.A.

IT ¢ Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di STIGA S.p.A. e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore —
E’ vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG ¢ CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3o6pareHnATa B HACTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO ca 3BbplueHn 3a STIGA S.p.A. 1 ca 3alMTeHM C aBTOPCKM Npasa
— 3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3MPaHO BL3MPOU3BENAAHE UM MPOMSAHA, JOPU M OTHACTH Ha AOKYMEHTA.

BS ¢ Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priruénika napravljeni su iskljuc¢ivo za STIGA S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti STIGA S.p.A. a jsou chranény autorskym pravem —
Reprodukce ¢i nepovolené pozménovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i ¢astecné, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af STIGA S.p.A. og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse
eller zendring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von STIGA S.p.A. erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschiitzt — Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOpEeVo Kal oL EKOVEG OTO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snpioupyrenkav yia Aoyaplaouo g etaipeiag STIGA S.p.A. kat
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EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for STIGA S.p.A. and are protected by copyright — any unautho-
rised reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por STIGA S.p.A.y estan protegidos por los derechos de
autor — Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET « Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele STIGA S.p.A. ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus —
dokumendi igasugune osaline vdi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine v6i muutmine on keelatud.

Fl  Tamén kayttdoppaan sisaltd ja kuvat on valmistettu STIGA S.p.A. -yhtién toimesta ja niit& suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaiken-
lainen kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty ilman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de STIGA S.p.A. et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR « Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku STIGA S.p.A. te su obuhvadeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanie ili prilagodba, djelomi¢na ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szerepl6 képek kizarolag a STIGA S.p.A. szamara készlltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT « Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,STIGA S.p.A.“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modi-
fikuoti, visiSkai arba i§ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV ¢ Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai STIGA S.p.A. un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta
dalas prettiesiska kopésana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK « CoppuHaTa 1 CaMKnTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 3a KOPUCHMKOT Ce MOAroTBEeHN UCKITy4mBo 3a STIGA S.p.A. 1 ce 3alTUTEHM CO aBTOPCKM
npaBa — 3a6paHeTo € CeKoe AeNYMHO WM LieJIOCHO HEOBIACTEHO PENpPOAYyLIMPaHe UK U3MEeHa Ha OKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van STIGA S.p.A. en zijn beschermd
door het auteursrecht — Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra STIGA S.p.A. og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver
gjengivelse eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tre$¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukciji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki STIGA S.p.A. i sg chronione prawami autorski-
mi — Zabrania sig¢ wszelkiego kopiowania bgdz modyfikowania, takze czg$ciowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej
zgody.

PT « As imagens e os contetidos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da STIGA
S.p.A., encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragao, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas
deste Manual estao expressamente proibidas.

RO ¢ Continutul si imaginile din manualul de utilizare de fata au fost realizate in numele STIGA S.p.A. si sunt protejate de drepturi de autor
— Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.

RU ¢ TecTbl 1 M306pareHna, CoaepHallmMecs B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, Oblin co3aaHbl B MHTepecax STIGA S.p.A. v 3awyiieHbl
aBTOPCKUMM npaBamit — J11060€e HeCaHKLIMOHUPOBAHHOE BOCMPOU3BEAEHNUE UM U3MEHEHUE JOKYMEHTA 3anpeLLeHo.

SK « Obsah a obrazky v tomto navode na pouzivanie boli spracované menom spolo¢nosti STIGA S.p.A. a st chranené autorskym pravom
— Reprodukcie ¢i nepovolené pozmeriovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj iastoc¢né, je zakazané.

SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniSkem priro¢niku so izdelane za podijetje STIGA S.p.A. in so zascitene z avtorskimi pravicami —
vsakr$no nepooblaséeno razmnozevanje ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR« Sadrzaj i slike ovog prirucnika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime STIGA S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstalits fér STIGA S.p.A. och skyddas av upphovsratt — all form av repro-
duktion eller &ndring, &ven partiell, som inte auktoriserats ar forbjuden.

TR * Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga STIGA S.p.A. igin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz
olarak tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde ¢ogaltiimasi ya da degistirilmesi yasaktr.
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